whether or not such a breach of privacy were to have occurred as a result of the Company’s employees or

- 8 -

arm’s length third parties. If a client’s privacy is violated, or if the Company’s found to have violated any law
or regulation, it could be liable for damages or for criminal fines and/or penalties.

BOARD APPROVAL

The sole director of the Company has approved this MD&A.

C-3

SCHEDULE “C”

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(See attached)

GOLDEN SUN MINING CORP.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

GOLDEN SUN MINING CORP.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Golden Sun
Mining Corp.

(Unaudited)

1328012 B.C.
Ltd.

(Unaudited)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

(unaudited)

AS AT January 31, 2022 March 31, 2022   January 31, 2022

 $ $ $  $

ASSETS

 CURRENT ASSETS

  Cash  115,498   1,310,469   150,000  4(iii)  1,575,967

  Amounts receivable   19,124   -   -   19,124

  Prepaid expenses  10,103   -   -   10,103

  Promissory note receivable  -   151,397   (151,397) 4(iii)  -

  144,725   1,461,866   (1,397)   1,605,194

 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

   Exploration and evaluation asset  50,000   -   -   50,000

TOTAL ASSETS   194,725   1,461,866   (1,397)   1,655,194

LIABILITIES

 CURRENT LIABILITIES

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  898,727   119,210   100,000   4(ii)   1,117,937

   Loans payable  159,171   -   -   159,171

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,057,898   119,210   100,000   1,277,108

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital  6,769,503   1,500,001   409,937   4(i)

   (6,769,503)  5(iv)   1,909,938

Contributed surplus  194,205   -   (194,205)  5(iv)   -

Accumulated deficit  (7,826,881)  (157,345)  (1,273,110)  4(i)

   7,826,881   5(iv)

   (1,397)  4(iii)   (1,531,852)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  (863,173)  1,342,656   (101,397)   378,086

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   194,725   1,461,866   (1,397)   1,655,194

GOLDEN SUN MINING CORP.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2

1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of  Golden Sun Mining Corp. (‘GSU’ or the
‘Company’) have been prepared by management after giving effect to the share purchase agreement (the
‘Agreement’) between the Company and 1328012 B.C. Ltd. (‘Numberco’).

The Company was incorporated under the law of the Province of British Columbia on March 14, 2007 and is a
public company formerly listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (‘TSX-V’). The Company’s corporate office is